

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $1913^{th}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON FEBRUARY 21, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 18-081**

RESOLUTION RENAMING OF THE BIRTHING FACILITY FROM "BAGO CITY RURAL HEALTH UNIT AND BIRTHING FACILITY" TO "BAGO CITY HEALTH OFFICE BIRTHING FACILITY".

**WHEREAS**, the City of Bago, Negros Occidental has an existing Bago City Health Office located in Gonzaga Street, Barangay Poblacion, this City, that serves as an entire catchment areas;

**WHEREAS**, the Local Government Unit with the assistance from the Department of Health through the Health Facility Enhancement Program (HFEP) Projects for the Upgrading of RHU as Birthing Facility to improve the preventive health care services and attainment of the Universal Health Care (UHC) or "Kalusugan Pangkalahatan" in ensuring that all the constituents of the City of Bago especially the disadvantaged group in the spirit of solidarity, have equitable access to affordable health care;

**WHEREAS,** to ensure the achievement of the health system goals of better health outcomes, sustained health financing and responsive health system, the Local Government Unit shall establish a Birthing Facility under the name of Bago City Health Office Birthing Facility located at Gonzaga Street, Barangay Poblacion, Bago City, Negros Occidental;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, duly seconded by SP Members Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, Cleo F. Gaudite, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby resolved, to rename the Birthing Facility from "Bago City Rural Health Unit and Birthing Facility" to "Bago City Health Office Birthing Facility".

## ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

**VICENTE D. MESIAS** 

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate